## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

## FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

#### Chapter 416.

Снар. 416.

Authorized to build wharf.

An act authorizing Charles H. Bartlett of Kittery, to build a wharf into tide waters of Piscataqua river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Charles H. Bartlett, and his associates and assigns, are hereby authorized to build a wharf into tide waters of Piscataqua river, thirty feet below low water mark and fifty feet wide; provided however, that the distance between said Bartlett wharf and wharf now owned by David Stimpson, shall not be less than fifty feet.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1870.

### Chapter 417.

An act to incorporate the Corinthian Hall Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. S. Z. Leslie, James Fuller, J. H. Chapman, Harris Corporators. Pushor, R. L. Williams, David Sawyer, John Page, S. A. Hodge, Lyman Cook, Calvin Blake junior, John Blake, George Lancey, A. W. Miller, F. J. Goodspeed, L. H. Webb, John S. Page, S. E. Prescott, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Corinthian Name. Hall Association, for the purpose of building and maintaining in Purpose. the town of Hartland, in the county of Somerset, a building or block of buildings for a public hall and for other purposes.

personal estate.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may take and hold by purchase, gift May hold real and or bequest, estate, real and personal, to the amount of ten thousand dollars, may erect and maintain in Hartland village, in said town of Hartland, a building or block of buildings, to be used for stores, halls, and for other purposes, and may use, improve, rent, lease, sell, convey and transfer the corporate property as the corporators may desire, in any manner not repugnant to the laws of the state.

Said corporation shall have all the powers and privi- Powers and leges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations, as defined by the laws of the state.

The first meeting of said corporation may be called by First meeting, S. Z. Leslie, or either of the other persons named in the first section of this act, by giving to each of the other corporators written

CHAP. 418. notice of said meeting, stating the time when and the place where such meeting is to be held, seven days previous to said meeting.

By-laws. May appoint trustees, and their duties.

Said corporation may establish by-laws, appoint trustees, and take all such measures as will secure the objects of this grant, not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1870.

### Chapter 418.

An act authorizing the municipal officers of Winthrop to lay out winter roads.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to lay out town way, with restrictions.

Sect. 1. The municipal officers of Winthrop are hereby authorized to lay out a town way in said Winthrop, for one or more of its inhabitants, upon petition therefor, for use as such town way from December first of each year, until April first, following.

Way to be used for winter travel exclusively.

Said town way shall be laid out exclusively for winter travel, and shall be open only from December first to April first of each year, and shall commence at some point near Thomas Dugon's in said Winthrop, and terminate at some point near the foot of Woodcock hill, so called, on the road leading from Winthrop to Augusta.

Damages, and proceedings in making location.

Sect. 3. Said municipal officers in locating and laying out such way, awarding damages, and all other proceedings in relation to the same, shall be governed by the provisions of chapter eighteen, revised statutes, in relation to laying out town and private ways.

> This act shall take effect when approved. Approved March 3, 1870.

### Chapter 419.

An act to incorporate the Ocean Telegraph Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

S. S. Shaw, James T. Patten, William D. Sewall, Oliver Moses, Edward Sewall, Arthur Sewall, Otis Kimball, George M. Patten, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Ocean Telegraph Company, with all the rights and privileges granted by the laws of this state to corporations, and subject to the limitations

Name. Rights and privileges.